				WENMM 1619A (2-99)				
	01-13-2000							
~	RI 101244		łEET					
3-00	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
$\tilde{\mathbf{v}}$	Submission Type Conveyance Type							
$\tilde{\omega}$	New	<u>`</u> `	Assignment					
~		′		Security Agreement				
2	Resubmission (Non-Recordation)			[]				
ব	Document ID#	L L	License	Change of Name				
All A	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Merger correct Assig 0217.	Corrective X Other Assignment to gnee address recorded at 9348/				
	X Corrective Document	U.S. Gov	U.S. Government					
		(For use	ONLY by U.S. Gove	Government Agencies)				
	Reel # 9348 Frame # 0217 Correct Assignee Address							
		L	Departmental					
	Conveying Party(ies)		Mark if additional names (	of conveying parties attached				
	Execution Date Month Day Year							
	Name (line 1) Lawrence M. Boyd			07 06 1998				
	Name (line 2)							
	Second Party			Execution Date				
	Name (line 1) Eddie Bay III			Month Day Year 07 06 1998				
	Name (line 1) Eddie Ray III 07 06 1998   Name (line 2) 07 06 1998							
	Receiving Party	of receiving party attached						
	Name (line 1) SDGI Holdings, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an						
	Name (line 2) a Corporation of Delaware	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment						
	Address (line 1) 300 Delaware Avenue							
	Address (line 2) Suite 508	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
ĺ	Address (line 3) Wilmington Delawa	J.	19801 Zip Code					
	City Sta							
	Domestic Representative Name and Address	r the first Receiving Party only.						
	Name							
Ì	Address (line 1)							
	Address (line 2)							
ĺ	Address (line 3)							
	Address (line 4)							
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
L								

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington D.C., 20231

			Page	2				
Correspondent	Name and Addre	SS	······				<u>,</u>	
	Area Code and Telephone Number (317) 634-3456							
Name	J. Andrew Lowe	S						
Address (line 1)	Woodard, Em	nhardt, N	laughton,	Moria	arty & McNe	tt		
Address (line 2)	111 Monume	nt Circle	, Suite 37	00	<u> </u>			
Address (line 3)	Bank One Ce	nter/Tov	wer					
Address (line 4)	Indianapolis,	Indiana	46204-51	37	······································	<u> </u>		un
Pages	Enter the total n including any at			e attac	hed conveyar	nce document	#* ,#*	# 6
Application Num						atta	k if additio ched	nal numbers
Enter either the Patent Ap			r (DO NOT EN1	ER BOT				
09/111,203	nt Application Num	ber(s)				Patent Numbe	r(s)	
09/111,203	·				<u>-</u>			
	······································		····					
If this document is being fi first named executing inve		atent Applica	ition, enter the d	ate the p	atent application w	vas signed by the	Мо	onth Day Year
Patent Corporati	ion Treaty							
Enter a PCT application n		РСТ			РСТ		PCT	
Application Number has no	PCT		PCT			РСТ		
Number of prope	erties			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••			r	
·	Enter the total number of properties involved # 1   Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ previously paid							
Fee Amount	ļ			57 CFR 3.41).	\$ previously paid			
Method of Payment: Deposit Account		Enclosed				Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account).								
Deposit Account Number				# 23-3030				
Authorization to ch			tion to charge a	dditional	fees:	Yes No		
Statement and Signature								
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.								
J. Andrew 1	Lowes Reg. No. 40,7	706	//	10.	ha to		12/2	1, 49
Name of Pers			Sign	ature			Date	<del>y 1 j</del>

Ú

DNK-1995-006-PA-DIV-CIP:JAL:kkb:72585

			·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
FORM PTO-161 Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0531-0027	9A 12	- 07.+ 1/999	) Anti Inni	U.S. 0 Paten	epartment of Commerce and Trademark Office V View PATENT OCCUMENT		
					ENM.		
	10	1182619		70			
		PATENTS	COVER SHEET				
TO: The Commis Submission T	sioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record Conveyance	the attached origin	nal document(s	or copy(les).		
X New	, po	X Assignme		rity Agreement			
Resubmissi	on (Non-Recordation)	License		ge of Name			
	of PTO Error	Merger	Othe	r [			
Corrective [	Frame #		U.S. GOVE (For Use ONLY by U.S. C	ernment Gevenment Agencie	e)		
Reel #	Frame #		Departmental Fi		ret File		
Conveying Pa	rty(ies)	X Mark if add	itional names of conv	eying parties attac			
Name (line 1)	awrence M. Boyd			]	Month Day Year 7 6 98		
Name (line 2)							
Second Party				·	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Eddie Ray III	<u> </u>			7 5 98		
Name (line 2)							
<b>Receiving Par</b>	ty	[	Mark if additiona	I names of receiving	ng parties attached		
Name (line 1)	SDGI Holdings, Inc.	·····			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)				]	receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·····	ł 	States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	1800 Pyramid Place				representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2)					separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	1emphis	TN	U.S.A.	38132	]		
	oresentative Name and A	ddress	Enter for the first Rec	Zio Code			
Name				•			
Address (line 1)					A]		
Address (line 2)	<u></u>						
Address (line 3)					8		
<b>.</b>					<u><u><u></u></u></u>		
Address (line 4)		<u> </u>					
		FOR OFFICE USI	EONLY				
•				00000144			
				<u>¥</u>			
Public jurden reporting gathering the data reads [ D.C. 20231 and to the Of			ndruces per Cover Shoet to b Inste to the U.S. Patent and al, Paperwork Reduction Pre	Traducented, including 1 Traducente, Ottlan, Cand Inst (2007)-0027), Wellin	me for reviewing the domanent and Information Officer, Weakington, Inten D.C. Shifth, See Chill		
triernaden Collection B	udget Paulings 0001-0007, Patent and Tradomark	: Acalgument Provides. D	o mot seno neculists to	NECOND ASSISTER	DOCUMENTS TO THE ABORASE		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 2021 REEL: 9348 FRAME: 0217							
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6	õ		
			חררי				
			KEEL:	: U1U4/8 F	RAME: 0806		

FORM PTO-1619B Expires Of 30/99 CMB 05:1-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number (317) 634-3456				
Name Joseph A.Naughton					
Address (line 1) Woodard, Emhardt, N	Naughton, Moriarty & McNett				
Address (line 2) []]] Monument Circle	e. Suire 3700				
Address (line 3) Bank One Center/Tow	ver				
Address (ine 4) Indianapolis, India	ana 46204-5137				
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance docume	ent # 3-			
Application Number(s) or Patent Nur	mbor(c)	ditional numbers attached			
	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	or the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s)		Number(s)			
	[ [ ] [ ]				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	int Application, enter the date the patent application	was Month Day Year 7 6 98			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number		PCT			
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	Г РСТ РСТ	PCT			
Number of Properties	tal number of properties involved. #	1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00			
	osed Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add		22 2020			
		23-3030			
Statement and Signature	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			
	dief, the foregoing information is true and original document. Charges to deposit ad				
<b>Name of Person Signing</b> Joseph A. Naughton	Jereph Un Mangthon	<b>Date</b> July 7, 1998			
	<del>/ / / / / / /</del>				

PATENT REEL: 9348 FRAME: 0218 PATENT REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0807

FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OME 0551-0027	1619C RECC	ORDATION FOR CONTINUA PATENTS		U.S. Department of Commenter Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Conveying P	-	Mark If additi	onal names of conveying p	arties attached	Execution Data	
Name (line 1)	Conveying Parties Thomas McGahan		i			
Name (line 2)					Execution Date	
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			•			
Name (line 2)						
Receiving P	arty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving par	ties sttached	
Enter additiona	Receiving Party(ies)		<u> </u>			
Name (line 1	)				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line z	•				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment	
Address (line 1	) [				of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Address (line 2	0				document from AssignmenL)	
Address (line	a) City		State/Country	Zip (	Code	
Name (line	₿			] [	If document to be recorded	
Name (line	2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a	
Address (line	n [		······································		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must	
Address (line)	0				be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line :	»					
	City Number(s) or Paten	t Number(s)	State/Country Mark if additional n		o Code	
	the Patent Application Number		DO NOT ENTER BOTH			
	Patent Application Num	ber(s)		Patent Nu	mber(s)	
					]	
				·		
L			LJ			

PATENT REEL: 9348 FRAME: 0219

> PATENT REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0808

1

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lawrence M. Boyd and Eddie Ray III, whose post office addresses are 5105 Lynbar Avenue, Memphis, TN 38117, and 8691 Cedar Farms Drive, Cordova, TN 38018, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful invention in a TEMPLATE FOR POSITIONING INTERBODY FUSION DEVICES, which is a continuation-in-part of pending application Serial No. 08/889,473 filed July 8, 1997, which is a divisional application of Serial No. 08/427,432 filed April 24, 1995, now U.S. Patent No. 5,645,549, and for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, SDGI Holdings, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaw are having a principal place of business at 1800 Pyramid Place, Memphis, Tennessee 38132, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for an  $ir_1$  consideration of the sum of One Lollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hard paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said

1

PATENT REEL: 9348 FRAME: 0220

## PATENT REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0809

invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in. to and under said application for United States Letters Patent executed by Assignors this  $\underline{b}^{\mu}$  day of  $\underline{b}^{\mu}$ , 1998, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Woodard. Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty & McNett of Bank One Center Tower, 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-5137 to insert here in parentheses (Serial No.

Filed ) the date and serial number of said application when officially known, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee

2

WITNESS Assignors' hands this  $\frac{f_1+h}{f_2}$  day of  $\frac{1019}{f_2}$ By: awrence M. Boy Bу



RECORDED:/07/07/1998

PATENT REEL: 9348 FRAME : J221

## PATENT REEL: 010478 FRAME: 0810

**RECORDED: 01/03/2000**